

**No. 05-41347**

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

KENNETH D. ROGERS; ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

KENNETH D. ROGERS; ANDREW W. DUNN; PAT H. COONE; BETTY S.  
COONE; WAYNE D. BUTCHEE; CLINT L. HINES; DAVID G. HINES; SYBIL  
K. JENKINS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants-Cross-Appellees,

v.

JOE E. PENLAND, SR.,

Defendant-Appellee-Cross-Appellant,

ROBERT L. MCDORMAN; C. MESHELL MCDORMAN; DEON C.  
THORNTON; MAC-PRO, LTD.; MAC-PRO GP, L.L.C.; MCDORMAN  
MOTORS, LTD.; MCDORMAN MOTORS GP, L.L.C.; RLM MOTOR  
COMPANY, LTD.; RLM MOTOR COMPANY GP, L.L.C.,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court  
For the Eastern District of Texas, Beaumont Division

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLEES ROBERT L. MCDORMAN, C. MESHELL  
MCDORMAN, MAC-PRO, LTD., MAC-PRO GP, L.L.C., MCDORMAN  
MOTORS, LTD., MCDORMAN MOTORS GP, L.L.C., RLM MOTOR  
COMPANY, LTD., AND RLM MOTOR COMPANY GP, L.L.C.**

---

David L. Horan (*Lead Counsel*)

Angela V. Colmenero

David J. Schenck

JONES DAY

2727 N. Harwood Street

Dallas, Texas 75201

Telephone: (214) 220-3939

Facsimile: (214) 969-5100

## LIST OF INTERESTED PERSONS

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
LIST OF INTERESTED PERSONS .....	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. STANDARDS OF REVIEW.....	18
II. <i>IN PARI DELICTO</i> IS A VALID DEFENSE TO THE DIRECTORS’ CLAIMS AS A MATTER OF LAW .....	20
A. The <i>In Pari Delicto</i> Defense Applies To This Civil RICO Action .....	21
B. <i>In Pari Delicto</i> Is A Valid Defense To The Directors’ Common-Law Legal Claims .....	30
C. The District Court Correctly Determined That <i>In Pari Delicto</i> Was Properly Pled And Raised In This Case.....	31
III. THE DISTRICT COURT UTILIZED THE CORRECT STANDARD FOR THE <i>IN PARI DELICTO</i> DEFENSE AS SET FORTH BY THE SUPREME COURT AND PROPERLY APPLIED THE DOCTRINE .....	35
A. The Standard Advocated By The Directors Was Superseded By The Governing Standard Set Forth By The Supreme Court’s <i>Bateman Eichler</i> Decision.....	35
B. The District Court Properly Applied The Governing <i>In Pari</i> <i>Delicto</i> Standard, Under Which The Jury Found The Directors <i>In Pari Delicto</i> Based On More Than Sufficient Record Evidence .....	37

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**Continued**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
1. The <i>In Pari Delicto</i> Defense Advances And Does Not Interfere With Civil RICO’s Policy Of Deterring Affirmative Wrongdoing .....	39
2. The Record Is Replete With Evidence Demonstrating That The Directors Were “Substantially Equally Involved” In The Alleged Scheme.....	42
IV. THE IMPUTATION OF THE STATE OF MIND AND CONDUCT OF THE DIRECTORS TO MNB IS JUSTIFIED AS A MATTER OF LAW AND BY THE RECORD EVIDENCE.....	46
V. THERE IS NO INCONSISTENCY IN THE JURY VERDICT.....	51
VI. IN THE ALTERNATIVE, THE JURY VERDICT WAS INCORRECT IN ASSESSING THE MCDORMAN DEFENDANTS WITH LIABILITY AND DAMAGES .....	56
CONCLUSION.....	58
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	59

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Agency Holding Corp. v. Malley-Duff &amp; Associates, Inc.</i> , 483 U.S. 143 (1987).....	22
<i>Askanase v. Fatjo</i> , 130 F.3d 657 (5th Cir. 1997).....	48
<i>Banc One Capital Partners Corp. v. Kneipper</i> , 67 F.3d 1187 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	38
<i>Bateman Eichler, Hills Richards, Inc. v. Berner</i> , 472 U.S. 299 (1985) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bieter Co. v. Blomquist</i> , 848 F. Supp. 1446 (D. Minn. 1994) .....	37
<i>Bocanegra v. Vicmar Services, Inc.</i> , 320 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Bonura v. Sea Land Service, Inc.</i> , 512 F.2d 671 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	54
<i>Brown v. Bryan County, Oklahoma.</i> , 219 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Bueno v. City of Donna</i> , 714 F.2d 484 (5th Cir. 1983).....	52
<i>Carr v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 312 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 2002).....	20
<i>Castellano v. Fragozo</i> , 352 F.3d 939 (5th Cir. 2003).....	56
<i>Chambers v. Johnson</i> , 197 F.3d 732 (5th Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Independence Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984) .....	24
<i>Cousin v. Trans Union Corp.</i> , 246 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	18
<i>Cozzo v. Tangipahoa Parish Council-President Government</i> , 279 F.3d 273 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	18
<i>Davis v. Avondale Industrial, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 169 (5th Cir. 1992).....	20



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Dawson v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 978 F.2d 205 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	19
<i>Decatur Ventures, LLC v. Stapleton Ventures, Inc.</i> , No. 1:04-CV-0562-JDT-WTL, 2006 WL 1367436 (S.D. Ind. May 17, 2006).....	30
<i>Deffenbaugh-Williams v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 188 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	48
<i>Dickinson v. Automobile Center Manufacturing Co.</i> , 733 F.2d 1092 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	57
<i>EEOC v. Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 1089 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	19
<i>Ellis v. Weasler Engineering, Inc.</i> , 258 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	20
<i>Flannery v. Carroll</i> , 676 F.2d 126 (5th Cir. 1982).....	34
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994) .....	22
<i>Green v. Administrators of the Tulane Education Fund</i> , 284 F.3d 642 (5th Cir. 2002) .....	34
<i>Hatfield v. Seaboard Air Line Railroad Co.</i> , 396 F.2d 721 (5th Cir. 1968) .....	52, 53
<i>In re Henderson</i> , 577 F.2d 997 (5th Cir. 1978) .....	57
<i>Hidden Oaks Ltd. v. City of Austin</i> , 138 F.3d 1036 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	19
<i>Hoyt R. Matisse Co. v. Zurn</i> , 754 F.2d 560 (5th Cir. 1985).....	57
<i>International Insurance Co. v. RSR Corp.</i> , 426 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>J. Motor Lines, Inc. v. Trailways Bus System, Inc.</i> , 689 F.2d 599 (5th Cir. 1982) .....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Continued

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Klehr v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 521 U.S. 179 (1997) .....	26
<i>Meyer v. Holley</i> , 537 U.S. 280 (2003) .....	22
<i>Official Committee of the Unsecured Creditors of Color Tile, Inc. v. Coopers &amp; Lybrand, LLP</i> , 322 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2003) .....	37
<i>Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors of PSA, Inc. v. Edwards</i> , 437 F.3d 1145 (11th Cir. 2006) .....	24, 25, 26, 37, 41
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	28
<i>Pagan v. Shoney's, Inc.</i> , 931 F.2d 334 (5th Cir. 1991) .....	53
<i>Peltz v. SHB Commodities, Inc.</i> , 115 F.3d 1082 (2d. Cir. 1997) .....	37
<i>Perma Life Mufflers, Inc. v. International Parts Corp.</i> , 392 U.S. 134 (1968) .....	24, 38, 39, 40, 41
<i>Pieczynshki v. Duffy</i> , 875 F.2d 1331 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	31
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988) .....	24, 38
<i>Portis v. First National Bank of Albany</i> , 34 F.3d 325 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	3, 24, 34, 52
<i>Reves v. Ernst &amp; Young</i> , 507 U.S. 170 (1993) .....	40
<i>Ross v. Marshall</i> , 426 F.3d 745 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	19
<i>Rotella v. Wood</i> , 528 U.S. 549 (2000) .....	26, 28
<i>S.D. Cohn &amp; Co. v. Woolf</i> , 426 U.S. 944 (1976) .....	2
<i>Saltz v. Tennessee Department of Employment Sec.</i> , 976 F.2d 966 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	28

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **Continued**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Schacht v. Brown</i> , 711 F.2d 1343 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	50, 51
<i>Silverberg v. Paine, Webber, Jackson &amp; Curtis, Inc.</i> , 710 F.2d 678 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	35, 36
<i>Stinnett v. Colorado Interstate Gas Co.</i> , 227 F.3d 247 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	46
<i>Tarasi v. Pittsburgh National Bank</i> , 555 F.2d 1152 (3d Cir. 1977) .....	31
<i>Texas Industries, Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981) .....	39
<i>United States v. Beszborn</i> , 21 F.3d 62 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	27
<i>United States v. Lacy</i> , 87 F.3d 1324 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	26
<i>United States v. Posada-Rios</i> , 158 F.3d 832 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	56
<i>United States v. Starrett</i> , 55 F.3d 1525 (11th Cir. 1995) .....	40
<i>United States v. Turkette</i> , 452 U.S. 576 (1981) .....	28, 29, 41
<i>Wilson P. Abraham Construction Corp. v. Texas Industrial, Inc.</i> , 604 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	39
<i>Wingerter v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> , 313 F.2d 754 (5th Cir. 1963) .....	54
<i>Woodfield v. Bowman</i> , 193 F.3d 354 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	33
<i>Wolf v. S.D. Cohn &amp; Co.</i> , 515 F.2d 591 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	2, 35, 36
<i>Yarbrough v. Sturm, Ruger &amp; Co.</i> , 964 F.2d 376 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	53

### **FEDERAL STATUTES AND RULES**

18 U.S.C. § 656 .....	43
-----------------------	----

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**Continued**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
18 U.S.C. § 1962.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1964.....	1, 23, 26, 27, 28
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1367.....	1
FED. R. APP. P. 32.....	60
FED. R. CIV. P. 2.....	30
FED. R. CIV. P. 8.....	30, 33
FED. R. CIV. P. 15.....	33, 34
FED. R. CIV. P. 50.....	18, 30, 32
5TH CIR. R. 28.2.1.....	i
5TH CIR. R. 32.1.....	60

**DOCKETED CASES**

<i>United States of America v. Deon C. Thornton</i> , Case No. 1:06-CR-26-MAC-ESH (E.D. Tex.).....	42
--	----

**TREATISES**

DAVID R. McCORMACK, RICO: FEDERAL AND STATE, CIVIL AND CRIMINAL RICO § 2.34 (1998 & Supp. 2000).....	27
MOORE'S FEDERAL PRACTICE CIVIL § 2.05.....	30
